currency denominated funds as well as is being involved in imports and exports. The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to
match cash flows arising from highly probable future sales and purchases in each foreign currency. The Group and the
Company does not use any financial instruments to manage its exposure to foreign exchange risk other than aiming to
borrow in EUR, to which LTL is pegged.

Monetary assets and liabilities stated in various currencies as of 31 December 2012 were as follows (stated in LTL):

 Group Company

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

LTL 28,387 14,746 28,293 14,794

EUR 8,836 5,911 8,836 5,911

PLN 2 216 2 216

Total 37,225 20,873 37,131 20,921

VILNIAUS BALDAI AB

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(all amounts are in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

70

23 Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in respect currency exchange rate, with all
other variable held constant of the Company’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

Increase/ decrease in

exchange rate, %
Effect on the profit

before tax

2012

PLN +10% (21)

PLN -10% 21

2011

PLN +10% (43)

PLN -10% 43

Interest rate risk

The major part of the Group’s and the Company’s borrowings is with variable interest rates, related to EURIBOR, which
creates an interest rate risk. There are no financial instruments designated to manage the exposure to fluctuation in interest
rates outstanding as of 31 December 2012 and 2011.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is
no impact on the Group’s and the Company’s equity except for the impact of the current portion of net income.